PRIVATE ACTS.

purposes, for the parts or portions of said road, completed, and said company shall continue and survive to that extent.

SEC. 19. This company shall have power to enter upon and pass over the railroad of any other company whose railroad connects with that of this company with their cars and engines, and any other company shall have like power to enter upon this railroad, whose railroad connects with this railroad, and pass over the same with their cars and engines; and such reciprocal use of said respective railroads, shall be upon terms to be agreed upon by the officers of the respective companies, and in case such terms cannot be agreed upon by said officers, then an application may be made by either party to the supreme court of this Territory, whose duty it shall be to fix such terms for the respective parties as the equity of the case may demand.

The said Minnesota Western Railroad Company shall Sec. 20. commence and complete their said road from the St. Croix Lake or St. Croix River to St. Paul, within six years from the passage of this Act.

This act shall be favorably construed in all legal and SEC. 21. equitable proceedings for the accomplishment of the objects intended by this Act.

The Legislature may at any time amend or alter this SEC. 22. Legislature may act.

Approved March 3, 1853.

CHAPTER 67.

Peb. 26, 1853.

An Act to change the time of holding the General Election in the several precincts in the County of Pembina.

SECTION. BECTION. I. Time of election changed to second Tues-2. Act when to take effect. day Sept.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minne-Election when heid. That it shall hereafter be lawful for the electors at the sevesola, ral precincts in the county of Pembina, to hold their general elections on the second Tuesday in September: in each and every year, and the votes so polled and returned according to the provisions of law, shall be as valid to all intents and purposes as if polled and returned on the day designated by law for holding the general elections, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

et when to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage, Approved February 26, 1853.

Must be commenced.

alter or amend.

May pass over other railroads.